
. CENTRAL ADniHISTRaTlUE TRIBUNAL
PfUNCIPrtL BENCH

NEU DELHI '

0." .No.2569/90

Neu Delhi, this the dAy of December, 1994.

Hon'blo nr. Justica S.C.I^athur, Chairman.
Hon'bls f^r. P . T. Thiruv/en gadam , P^imbor (A ) ♦

l/sd Singh (834/D)
s/o Shri Ghsssu Ram
r/0 1/3595 Ram Na gar Ext.
Loni Rodd, Shahdra ^Dolhi
working as Sub Inspsctor
in Communications Branch
of Delhi Police. ..Applicant.
(By Shyam Babu Aduocato)

Us.

1. Delhi Administration,Delhi,
through; Chief Secratary,
5 Shyamnath Marg, Delhi,

2. Addl.Commissioner of Police
(Oparations) Folics H.Qrs.,
IP Estate, New Delhi.

3. Doputy Commissioner of Police
(Communications) Old Polico Lina,
Oelhi. ..Respondents.

1

(By Advyocate Shri Uijay Pandita)

ORDER r

Bhri P .T .Thiruvenqadam . WamberCA) _r-

The applicant uas functiuning as SI (Storeman)

in tho -offics of the Deputy Commissioner of Police/

Communications, Oslhi. A charge sheat dated 12-9'-B9

was issued to him containing the follouing charges:-

(i) That.you 31 Ued Singh got moued a
case by SI (Supvr) Babu Ram for
procursmsnt of 35 numbers of tubes
YL"-1D20 on ths pleq that only six
such tubras uera in balance in the

stock, uhils actually ths same tubes
74 (quantity) uersj available in
balance in the stores. This fact has

also been accepted by yo^ in your
reply given on 9-8-84 in response
to tha Explanaticn called upon you
wide No . 1760/3 T(p) OCP/Cornmn. dated

Your acceptancs to this
fict'that you had told SI (Supvr)
Babu Ram the wrong balanre on which
t h3 said purch-^iss case of v<ilvo

^ . YL 1020.was moved, not only spsaks
your malr^fioB intention but also
your connivance uith SI Avtar Singh
your irnmediat9 senior, to manipulats

^ for the both of yours personal giins.

•'Jl- .
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On further more stcres checking
c-irri@d out par orders of DCP/
Comn,, you alonguith 51 Hut^r Singh
manipulot 0d by deceitful substitutions/
replacement of othar items^ thfs list
of such itams is enclosed hsreuith
(^ppandix B) having rsquired det-iils»

(ii) That you SI \/ad Singh failed to producta
tha missing storss itsms as mentionFsd
in tha final checking report aubmittad

, by the Board of Officers at the' tim®
of,checking on 25 & 27 etc July
1984 «it the v/ery first inst^mca/ You
in connivyaince uith 31 Ayjt^T Singh
produced some items l^tesr on by man^cing
th@ Sdtme by substitution, iicquirino
frmm private sourcss/NPL Stores. You
could not convince the Board of Officers
Jbout the l^tfi producticn of thes#
missing items, although you prstendad
that it had been traced uith in thy
stores itself. it shous your msl-fids

• intention for personal gains, uiith
unreliable and iEcesponaible attitude
touards psrfornianc8S of your Govt,
duties,

(iii). That you f«tiled to perform your lawful
dissigned dutiss which uare assignsd to
ycu by the competent authority ^gainst
your proper signature on the Duty Fxeaastor
maintained by ths th«n ISP dj? to uhich
the Gov/t. Store items to tha^'^tune of
Rs.233B,B0p haue been revealed to bs
short dua to wrong transactions uith
malafide intention to achieve personal
g«iins. As per the submitted rsport of
Board of Officers, you ware fully rsspon-
sible for the correctness and upto date
maintenance of ths account/racords of
all tha stora items maintained by yen in
the stars ledgers as per naturs of duty
assignad to you, as you are the officor
responsible for all transactions and
accounting. This all amount to uilful
carelessnass, negligence, irresponsi
bility, dereliction of duties, coupled
uith unbecoming of a PolicG Officer on
your part.

(iv) That it was stated by SI (Supvr.) Babu
Ram that tho stores ksys ubts possosssd
by every personriBl of the store, that
is, you also. You were not given keya
officially to keep with you. It means
you had got prepared the keys bunch of
Govt« Stores privately of your own to
g«t access to the storss in tha absence
of seniors. This shows malafide intention

to achisve parsonal gains on your part
amounting to misconduct and unbecoming
of a PolicB Officer.

The Enquiry Officer nominatsd for conducting the

enquiry submitted his snquiry report on 5-10-89,

Based on this t he . disc iplinar y authority passed an

order of punishment as undjjri-

/
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In uieu of abouej I, tha undersigned
DCP/Comn.j hereby p^ss an ordar of
forfeiture of three y rs ' ' ipprov ed
3eryic0 parmanently h^iuing comrnu 1-t ive
effact of SI Ued Singh, No.B34/D
thereby entaiiling relducticn in hia
p«iy from Rs.l64D/- p.m. to Rc;,1520/-
p.tPo in tho p^y scale of Rs.1400-^0-1800-
EB-50-2300. Horsover, w sum cf Rc.7eO/-
(Rupees seusn hundred &. (Eighty) only
will .ilso be recDuered from the future
salary of defaulter Si Vsd Singh No.
834/D towards loss to tha Govt. to the
tuns of fc.2338,80 paise as his share
subaiquentially

In i-jpsal the appsll^jte iduthority modifiad the

punishment with ragard to forfeiture of service and

ordered that threa years apprciued servicv? be forfeited

temporarily thereby entiJiiling reduction in pay from

Rs.1640/- to ^,1 520/- for a period of thrse years,

Mgainst appallate order dated 30-5-90 this 0 .A , has

been filed with a prayar for quashing ths enquiry

report, the orders of | he disciplinary authority
and the appellate order.

2. The background to tha issue has been brought

out by the respondsnts, It is statad thsit the

purchase case of 35 numbers YL-1D20 tubes uas submitt ad

to DCP/Commun ic-it ion on 24-7-84, Sines the DCP

had an impression that thera uas already a sufficisnt

stock of this itam, surprise check of all major

store componffints was ordered. This chsck uas done

by a Bo^rd of Officers, The Board found a number

of items missing. Some items umre produced subsequent

to the datra of chocking, Othar itams uura found to

be short. The cost of these missing items was

estimated at Rs.2338.80 and tha tbras persons rssponsible

for the stores out of whom tha applicant was one

such.parson, uera m^de to share ths cost of the

items equally and thus eachona of them was made to

pay an amount of Rs.78Q/- to makes up for ths? loss

of the itams uhich uere .not produced even on a

later date.
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the outset th« Itarnad counasl for the

applicant argued that the punishment anjarded uis a

multipls on© in that th# disciplinary authority had

imposed the combination of tha follouing punishmants:-

1. Rejduction in pay;

2. Parmanent stoppage of incrtments; and

3» Finn of Rs.78 0/-,

It uas argued that und«r SEct ion 21 of the Delhi

Police Act thffly constituta thrae different elements

of punishment and tha action in imposing thess

punishmants simultsnsously amounts to double

jeopardy. This punishmL=nt is liabls to bs set

aside being in uiolation of statutory provisions,

Wa note that the punishment auardedby t ha

disciplinary authority has been modified by the

appellate authority ^nd hence the order of the ^

appellate authority is the ons to be; considersde

The appellate authority has inflicted the penalty

of forfeiture of three years approved seruics

tsmpcrarily antailing raduction in pay fitm Rs.1640/-"

to Rs,1520/- for a period of 3 years, Undir section

21 of the Delhi Polica Act 1978 ona of the. punishments

which can be auard«d is forfsiturQ of approved

service. Rule 8(d) of OBlhi Police (Punishment &
I

Appsal) Ruins 1980 apell® out the consequenc ess of

such forfeiture. Rule 8(d) reads as undsri-

"Forftiturs of approvsd sarvics,-

Approv.ed service may ba forfeited
permanently or tsmporarily for a spsciCiad period
as und«ri-

(i) For purposes of promotion or
seniority (Permanant only).

(ii) Entailing reduction in pay or
defarmant of an incramsint or

incraments (permanently or
tsmporarily)

The rulas thus provida for reduction in pay

permaneintly or tempor^jrily. The applicant has

bsen imposed only ths punishment of neduction in
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piiy from Rs.164D/"~ to R3.1520/- temporarily

psriod of 3 yftiis. Ue cto pot s®b iiny multiplicity

of punishment^,

5» It uJs argued that in addition to ths

above punishment a sum of Rs.780/- has baen ordersd

to be reccuersd bouiards the loss to the government

as par ths applicant's sharB. This recovary was

Sought to be made out as fine and accordingly

argued as a furthar separate racognis^ad punishment
\

as per ralevant sectiun/rsleuant rule, W9 ara

not convinced by this argumsnt and ue accept the

^ explanation of thea respondonta in para 4.19 of thsir
reply that the sum of Rs.TBO/- uas ordsr^d to bs

rscovsrad from tho applicant as his share of, loss

to tho QOv®rhmcjnt and this racousry is not tc be

traatsd as ^ fine, as ©nvisagad in the Punishmant &

Appeal Rulss. Uq also note that the rulss providi

for a fins not excseding one month's pay and it

could not bs the intention that recoveries uhich

could ba legitimately more than one month's pay

cannot bs made if thsrs is no distinct irn bstuoen

0 recovery and fins. In ths circumstances ue do net

propose to discuss the various citations reliefl

by both sidas to amphasias the legality or otheruise

of multiple punishments,

6. It uas thon airgusd that the Enquiry Officer

or fur th«»t iTi*tt sr ths disciplinary/appellata

authoritigs have not recorded any finding on the

var ious c harges .

7. Tha ch^irgs shset has already been reproduced.

Charge (i) contains three componants, (a) The

applicant got moved a c^se for procuEament of 35

numbers of tubes YL-'i020 on tha plsa thut only six

such tybes ugra in balance uhen actually 74 tubaa

uJ9r« thsrs; (b) tha applicant had,told SI (Syparv isor

-

for a
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Babu Ram the urong balancej and (c) the appli

cant alonguith 31 ^vtar Singh manipulated suo-

Stitutions/replacement of numoer of missing

items.

8. It uas argued that the Enquiry Officer

has summed up in his findings that plea of the

defaulter that he did not move any case for pur

chase of the values uas untenable in uiey of

ths statement of 31 3abu Ram putting the blame

on the applicant. Such a finding relying on

the statement of a codefaulter can not be

sustained»

9. The finding on this component is not

based entirely on the statement of the codefaulter

Baou Ram but also on applicant's oun admiasion

said to oe contained in his reply to UCP's

communication dated 30.7.84. The applicant

has not filed a copy of his reply. Admission

is the best evidence against a person. Admis

sion does not require any supporting evidence;

of course, it can be explained. In the adsencs

of a copy of the applicant's reply, ue are

unaale to find fault uith the finding on the

component (a) of the charge.

10. Regarding components (b) and (c) of

charge No.(i) namely the petitioner had told

51 (Superior) the urong balance and manipulated

substitution/replacement of certain missing

itemSj ue do not find any discussion of the

..P/7

-J- -
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Bv/idence in the findings of the enquiry

officer. The same is the position with

regard to the orders of the disciplinary

and appellate authorities uho too have not

discussed the evidence, if any, in support

of the charge.

I

13i. Charge (ii) is a repetition of com

ponent (c) of charge (i). Therefore, the flau

pointed out in respect of component (c) of

charge No.(i) applies to the finding of this

charge also,

12, Charge {iii) relates to shortage of

items amounting to Rs.2338,80 uhich items uere

found short till the end. There again excepting

fbr the statement of PU.1 that there uas such

a shortage, there is absolutely no discussion

of the evidence in the findings of enquiry

officer or in the orders passed by the discip

linary/appellate authorities. Hence the

findings on this charge suffer from apparent
e. v-rc. \r

9jp4e-r, *
a_

13, Charge (iv) eelates to the stores

keys oeing in possession of the applicant.

The Enquiry Officer has recorded that

there is no substance in the assertion

that tne keys uere not uith

the applicant and the prosecution

..p/b
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evidence brought out on file clearly speaks that all

the defaulters uere hauing(he keys uith them. The
learned counsel for the applicant dreu our attention

to the evidence of PlJ-4 (Question No.4/Question No.5

at page 69 of the OAD), In reply^ it has been stated

that the keys had been kept uith Shri Babu Ram/plalkiat

Singh® Similar reply uas given to question No«9

referred to at page 66 of the 0A«

The replies of PIJ-4 were in favour of the applicant.

The finding of the EO has not dealt uith this part of

the evidence. The EO coulc disoelieve pLI-4 and rely

upon some other evioence or recoro. This ne couio do

after giving reasons tnerefor. The findings can not

be sustained in the absence of any reasons and dis

cussions,

13, Thus, ue note that excepting for one component

of charge l\!o.(i) namely that the applicant had moved .

the case for procurement of 35 numbers of tuoes,

^ all other charges have not been, established by the

Enquiry Officer or by the disciplinary/appellate

authorities. It is the primary duty of the Enquiry

Officer to discuss each and every charge and record

a proper finding which has not happened in this

case excepting for the one component of charge No.

(i) as pointed out earlier. Even here, ue are

not able to give any comments since a copy of this

explanation of the applicant dated 30.7.84 uhich

has been relied upon has not been placed before us,

14, In the circumstances, ue set aside the appellate

order dated 30,5.90, Ue do not deem it necessary to

strike doun the enquiry report or the oroer passed

by the disciplinary authority since these tuo have

merged uith the appellate order.

.. p/ b
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I5. • The appellate authority is directeo to reapprise the

enquiry proceedings and record frash findings on the charges

levelled, keeping in view our observations. It is needless to

add that the quantum of punishment will also requ.'re reconsi

deration. The appellate authority shall pass a fresh order

uithin a period of 3 mohths from the date of receipt of this

order. No costs.

/ tvg/

(P.T.Thiruv/engadam) (S.C. Mathur)
,Member (A) Chairman


